BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)

VERIZON HAWAII INC.

DOCKET NO. 02-0223

For Approval of its Corporate Rewards Tariff to Jointly Offer Interisland Toll and Business Exchange Services.

<u>ORDER NO. 19772</u>

Filed Nov. 13, 2002 At 12:00 o'clock P. .M.

Chief Clerk of the Commission

2002 NOV 13 P 4: 08

DEPT OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY
CONSUMER AFFAIRS

ATTEST: A True Copy
KAREN HIGASHI
Chief Clerk, Public Utilities
Commission, State of Hawaii.

RECEIVED

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)

VERIZON HAWAII INC.

For Approval of its Corporate Rewards Tariff to Jointly Offer Interisland Toll and Business Exchange Services. Docket No. 02-0223

Order No. 19772

ORDER

I.

By Decision and Order No. 19685, filed on October 1, commission authorized VERIZON IIAWAH INC. 2002, the (Verizon Hawaii) to implement its Corporate Rewards Business Optional Calling Plan (Corporate Rewards Plan), effective Additionally, the October 1, 2002. commission required Verizon Hawaii to file revised tariff sheets for its Corporate Rewards Plan with appropriate issued and effective dates. On October 3, 2002, Verizon Hawaii filed the revised tariff sheets in compliance with Decision and Order No. 19685.1

Upon finding that the Verizon Hawaii has complied with Decision and Order No. 19685 and finding no additional matters to be addressed, the commission concludes that this docket should be closed.

¹On October 28, 2002, Verizon Hawaii submitted the revised Stipulation for Protective Order in place of the initial proposed Stipulation for Protective Order, filed on September 4, 2002. On October 31, 2002, the commission issued Protective Order No. 19756.

II.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS that this docket is closed.

DONE at Honolulu, Hawaii this 13th day of November, 2002.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

By Mayne H. Kimura, Chairman

Janet E. Kawelo, Commissioner

By (RECUSED)
Gregg J. Kinkley, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ji Sook Kim

Commission Counsel

02-0223.eh

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this date served a copy of the foregoing Order No. 19772 upon the following parties, by causing a copy hereof to be mailed, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to each such party.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY
P. O. Box 541
Honolulu, HI 96809

JOEL K. MATSUNAGA VICE PRESIDENT-EXTERNAL AFFAIRS VERIZON HAWAII INC. 1177 Bishop Street, A-17 P. O. Box 2200 Honolulu, HI 96841

Karen Higash(i

DATED: November 13, 2002